OIR ON THE COMMISSION’S OWN MOTION TO ADOPT NEW SAFETY AND RELIABILITY REGULATIONS FOR NATURAL GAS TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION PIPELINES AND RELATED RATEMAKING MECHANISMS                                      (R.11-02-019/A.11-11-002)

(DATA REQUEST DRA-DA0-TCAP-PSEP-35)
______________________________________________________________________


QUESTION  DRA-DAO-TCAP-PSEP-35-01:

In Chapter 6, p. 7 at lines 4-6, the SoCalGas/SDG&E witness states:  “General Order 112 as it existed in the 1960’s, in contrast, prescribed that a gas operator only retain a record that shows the type of fluid used for the test and the test pressure achieved for pipelines operating at a hoop stress of 20% or more of SMYS.” 
a.  Please identify the number of miles of SoCalGas and SDG&E transmission pipelines, along with the line number, that do not have a record that shows the type of fluid used for the test and the test pressure achieved for pipelines operating at a hoop stress of 20% or more of SMYS.

b.  Please state whether or not a post-installation pressure test was performed for the transmission pipelines identified in 1(a) above.

RESPONSE DRA-DAO-TCAP-PSEP-35-01:
a. SoCalGas and SDG&E have 19 and 1 mile respectively of NTSB Criteria pipeline identified as category 4 that were installed in the 1960’s under G.O. 112.  Of these, SoCalGas has 2.7 miles and SDG&E has 0 miles that have a record of test pressure and medium, but were not deemed sufficient to meet the level of certainty in this post San Bruno environment.  Line numbers are as follows: 317, 1024 and 30-18.   

 
b. SoCalGas and SDG&E believe all pipelines installed under GO 112 were tested in accordance with GO 112.   

QUESTION  DRA-DAO-TCAP-PSEP-35-02:

In Chapter 6, p. 10 at lines 3-9, the SoCalGas/SDG&E witness states:  “Contrary to what DRA and TURN suggests, a pipeline segment included in Phase 1A of SoCalGas and SDG&E’s Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan (PSEP) does not necessarily mean that pressure test records for that segment do not exist that would have met pre-1970 pressure testing record keeping requirements. SoCalGas and SDG&E conservatively classified pipelines in populated areas as Category 4…”
a.  Please identify the number of miles of transmission pipelines and line number, in the PSEP, that have pressure test records that would have met the pre-1970 pressure testing record keeping requirements.

RESPONSE DRA-DAO-TCAP-PSEP-35-02:
See Response DRA-DAO-25-04ii.

QUESTION  DRA-DAO-TCAP-PSEP-35-03:

In Chapter 6, p. 13 at lines 6-10, the SoCalGas/SDG&E witness states: “DRA  claims that SoCalGas and SDG&E’s “sub-prioritization methodology does not account for pipeline location, risk assessments from TIMP, or maintenance data in ranking pipeline for MAOP validation.”  They inappropriately recommend that these elements be included in PSEP. This recommendation ignores that SoCalGas and SDG&E account for pipeline location in the decision tree, as shown on page 4.”  
a. Please provide a copy of the sub-prioritization methodology and show how SoCalGas and SDG&E account for  pipeline location in scheduling pipeline work for the PSEP.
b.  “Page 4” of the Rebuttal does not discuss the sub-prioritization process.  Please provide the correct reference wherein SoCalGas/SDG&E discusses the sub-prioritization process and how the pipeline location is considered in scheduling the PSEP work.

RESPONSE DRA-DAO-TCAP-PSEP-35-03:

a. The sub-prioritization methodology is shown in Figure DMS-1 Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan Test/Replace Decision Tree, on page 5 of Chapter 6 in our Rebuttal Testimony.  For a description of how SoCalGas/SDG&E account for pipeline location during the scheduling of PSEP work, please refer to the discussion in Rebuttal Testimony Chapter 6, section II.C., pages 13-14.
The intended reference is to Rebuttal Testimony Figure DMS-1 Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan Test/Replace Decision Tree, shown on page 5 of Chapter 6.  See also Response DRA-DAO-TCAP-PSEP-35-03a for the discussion of how pipeline location is considered in scheduling the PSEP work.

QUESTION  DRA-DAO-TCAP-PSEP-35-04:

In Chapter 6, p. 15 at lines 6-9, the SoCalGas/SDG&E witness states: “It is for these reasons that PIR, seam type, and stress level have the greatest effect on the pressure-carrying capacity of the long seam, and should remain as the main factors for ranking the testing or replacement of pipelines that are in populated areas and do not have sufficient demonstration of a 1.25 times MAOP safety margin.” 
a.  Please state the reason(s) why class location could not also be considered as a factor in addition to the PIR, seam type, and stress level, when ranking and scheduling the PSEP work.

RESPONSE DRA-DAO-TCAP-PSEP-35-04:

a.  See the discussion in Rebuttal Testimony Chapter 6, section II.C., page 14, lines 9-22 and page 15, lines 1-5.

QUESTION  DRA-DAO-TCAP-PSEP-35-05:

In Chapter 6, p. 15 at lines 14-17, the SoCalGas/SDG&E witness states: “DRA’s recommendation to add corrosion control and other data into the prioritization process would result in a prioritization process that does not meet the objective of prioritizing pipelines with the greatest potential consequences from long seam failure above those with a lesser potential consequences.”
a.  Please state the reason(s) why pipeline risk assessments as performed under TIMP would not be useful as a factor in addition to the PIR, seam type, and stress level, when ranking and scheduling the PSEP work.

RESPONSE DRA-DAO-TCAP-PSEP-35-05:

a.  The pressure-carrying capacity of the long seam is most heavily impacted by seam type and stress level; risk assessments performed under TIMP are separate from PSEP.  This approach is consistent with risk principles and an appropriate emphasis on consequence of failure in populated areas discussed in the SoCalGas/SDG&E Testimony, Chapter IV.D.4, pages 62-63.

QUESTION  DRA-DAO-TCAP-PSEP-35-06:

In Chapter 6, p. 24 at lines 11-13, the SoCalGas/SDG&E witness states: “DRA’s recommendation that wrinkle bends be addressed only through TIMP fails to improve the safety of the transmission system in a cost effective manner and fails to recognize several important factors, namely: …that construction related threats such as wrinkle bends are typically considered stable under TIMP, yet may still fail during a widespread destabilizing event such as an earthquake or continuous heavy rainstorm episodes.”
a.  Has SoCalGas/SDG&E performed any study, analysis, assessment to conclude that the wrinkle bend replacement level proposed in the PSEP will improve the safety of the transmission system in a cost effective manner?  If so, please provide a copy of all studies, analyses, and/or assessments.

b.  Has SoCalGas/SDG&E performed any study, analysis, assessment to determine that a wrinkle bend replacement of pre-1946 transmission pipelines will prevent failures during a widespread destabilizing event such as an earthquake or continuous heavy rainstorm episodes? If so, please provide a copy of all studies, analyses, and or assessments performed.

c.  Please explain in detail whether or not, SoCalGas/SDG&E consider widespread destabilizing events such as an earthquake or continuous heavy rainstorm episodes, in managing pipeline risks as part of TIMP. 
d.  Is SoCalGas/SDG&E’s system protected against a widespread destabilizing event such as an earthquake or continuous heavy rainstorm?  If so, please quantify the level of protection against such events, and identify the percentage of SoCalGas/SDG&E’s system that is guaranteed this level of protection.
RESPONSE DRA-DAO-TCAP-PSEP-35-06:

a. Given the short timeframe allotted for development of the PSEP, existing knowledge, professional judgment and experience were relied upon in developing this proposal and no cost/benefit studies were performed.  As discussed in our Testimony on page 55, removal of these construction/fabrication features during the outage created for pressure testing avoids future costs related to outages, service interruptions and re-mobilization of resources to address these features.  The recognition that these features cannot be fully assessed with pressure testing is discussed on pages 42-44 of our Testimony, and is based upon the Final Report on Evaluating the Stability of Manufacturing and Construction Defects in Natural Gas Pipelines, April 26, 2007, prepared for the United States Department of Transportation Office of Pipeline Safety by John F. Kiefner of Kiefner and Associates, with the Assistance of the Natural Gas Association of America.
b. Since the stability of construction/fabrication features cannot be fully assessed, it is not possible to fully predict failure behavior of these features during a widespread event.  However, failure prevention of these features is guaranteed through their removal.  Please refer to SoCalGas/SDGE Testimony page 43 section IV.B.2a), lines 1-11 for the section quoted from PHMSA report No. 05-12R, Evaluating the Stability of Manufacturing and Construction Defects in Natural Gas Pipelines, April 26, 2007 report prepared for the United States Department of Transportation.
c. SoCalGas/SDG&E address and manage weather-related and outside force threats within TIMP as required under 49 CFR 192 Subpart O. 
d. SoCalGas/SDG&E continue to improve pipeline systems for weather-related and outside force threats under the TIMP.  We have mapped all known active earthquake faults and landslide areas in our service territories, identified potential threats to pipelines that traverse or lie in near proximity to these hazard areas, continue to assess or perform evaluations, and mitigate threats to pipelines where appropriate or necessary.  It is not possible to quantify the level of protection from such potential events or the percentage of the SoCalGas/SDG&E systems that is guaranteed against damage from such hazards.  Seismological/geological information and environmental conditions can change, even if pipeline mitigation has been performed.  As new data become available, pipeline hazard areas will be reassessed or re-evaluated.   
QUESTION  DRA-DAO-TCAP-PSEP-35-07:

In Chapter 6, p. 27 lines 11-15, the SoCalGas/SDG&E witness states: “Contrary to the intervenor’s interpretations, SoCalGas and SDG&E’s proposal to replace non-piggable pre-1946 pipelines is consistent with the Commission’s order that pipelines “…where warranted, be capable of accommodating in-line inspection devices” and cost effectively replacing or testing all natural gas transmission pipeline that have not been pressure tested.
a.  Please provide a copy of any and all cost benefit analysis performed to determine that SoCalGas/SDG&E’s proposal is cost effective.
RESPONSE DRA-DAO-TCAP-PSEP-35-07:

Cost-effectiveness is one of the overarching objectives of the PSEP as described on page 3 of the Testimony.  Given the short timeframe allotted for development of the PSEP, existing knowledge, professional judgment and experience were relied upon in developing this proposal and no cost/benefit studies were performed.  Detailed planning will be completed early in the execution phase once engineering/design work is sufficiently developed to determine the most cost-effective approach to replacement of non-piggable pre-1946 segments. See also Response DRA-PZS-09-3. 

QUESTION  DRA-DAO-TCAP-PSEP-35-08:

In Chapter 6, p. 25 lines 17-p. 26 line 2, the SoCalGas SDG&E witness states: “ DRA offers the following statement in their PSEP testimony, “In its Test Year 2012 GRC, Sempra did not identify the issue of wrinkle bends as a threat to its system and failed to propose a system –wide accelerated replacement of wrinkle bends in that proceeding.” This statement is false.  In fact wrinkle bends are addressed in the TY2012 GRC proposal (see Exhibit SCG-05-CWP-R, page RKS-CWP-182-R).  The approximately 160 wrinkle bends identified as part of the GRC are in addition to the approximately 4,000 wrinkle bends identified in the PSEP.”

a.  On page RKS-CWP-182-R through 184-R , Sempra shows a total of 67.5 miles of pipelines that it suspected will need to be remediated.  

i. Please provide a reference to the TY2012 GRC application or workpapers wherein Sempra discussed or proposed a replacement of the 160 wrinkle bends.

ii. Please provide a reference to the TY2012 GRC application or workpapers wherein Sempra discussed the problems associated with, and the proposed replacement for, the approximately 4,000 wrinkle bends identified in the PSEP.

b.  On page RKS-184-R, Sempra states, “This individual pipeline mitigation projects are expected to begin in 2011 and are scheduled to be completed by: 12/31/2012”.  Please explain and provide a reference to the TY2012 GRC wherein Sempra discusses how the 4,000 PSEP wrinkle bends will be scheduled for remediation beyond the 2012 completion date of the project identified on pages RKS-CWP-182 to RKS-CWP-184-R.

RESPONSE DRA-DAO-TCAP-PSEP-35-08:

a.i
TY2012 GRC Exhibit SCG-05-CWP-R, page RKS-CWP-182-R.  Note this workpaper does not specifically quantify the 160 wrinkle bends that will be removed during the performance of mitigation activities on the 67.5 miles of pipe indicated in the workpaper.

a.ii
The wrinkle bends included in the TY2012 GRC are limited to TIMP pipeline segments, within HCAs.  The PSEP-identified wrinkle bends are not part of the TIMP program.

b.
The approximately 4,000 PSEP wrinkle bends are not part of the TY2012 GRC filing.
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